IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY [265]

Adopted and Filed

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code sections 17A.3(1)"b," 16.5(1)"r," 16.1, and 16.5C, the Iowa Finance Authority hereby amends Chapter 11, "Iowa Main Street Loan Program," Iowa Administrative Code.

The purpose of these amendments is to update an internal reference in a definition and the implementation sentence for Chapter 11.

Notice of Intended Action was published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin on December 10, 2014, as **ARC 1761C**. The Authority received no public comment on the proposed amendments. No changes were made to the amendments published under Notice.

The Iowa Finance Authority adopted these amendments on June 3, 2015.

After analysis and review of this rule making, no impact on jobs has been found.

These amendments are intended to implement 2014 Iowa Code section 16.5C and 2014 Iowa Acts, chapter 1080, section 2 (2015 Iowa Code sections 16.1, 16.4, 16.4D, and 16.19).

These amendments will become effective on July 29, 2015.

The following amendments are adopted.

ITEM 1. Amend rule **265—11.4(16)**, definition of "Housing," as follows:

"Housing" means housing as defined in Iowa Code section 16.1(16) "a." 16.1(14).

ITEM 2. Amend **265—Chapter 11**, implementation sentence, as follows:

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 16.12, 16.18, 16.1, 16.4, 16.4D, 16.5C, 16.19, and 16.51, 16.100 and 16.101.

[Filed 6/4/15, effective 7/29/15] [Published 6/24/15]

EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 6/24/15.